Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

! Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03079131

Name of Company

Mostyn House Schoo!

AT We

Kerry Balley, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH

ian J Gould, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Anal

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of aﬁylour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12/07/2013 to 08/10/2014

Signed . Date . 10 - \\(’

\
BDO LLP J

b
=8
Spinningfields 5
Manchester 0

25/10.'2014

. M3 3AT COMPANIES HOUSE
*A3IE1CPM"
A27 13/10/2014 #140

Ref 04015869/KFB/IJG/CS COMPANIES HOUSE

! Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Tel +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
Fax +44 (0)161 817 7683 Manchester M3 JAT
DX 710256 Manchester 3

www bdo co uk

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

8 Qctober 2014

Our ref KB/CS/4015869
Please ask for Carole Speakman
0161 817 7547

Email carole speakman@bdo co uk

Dear 5irs

Mostyn House School - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
Company Registration Number : 03079131

I am now 1n a position to conclude this iquidation and advise you that the final general meetings of
the Company and its creditors have been held pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
This 1s my final report ssued 1n accordance with Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986. Please
note that the draft final report was 1ssued prior to the anmversary and covers 1n excess of 12
months. No substantiate 1ssues were raised by creditors and no further report will be 1ssued |
confirm that notice of no dividend has been given 1n accordance with Rule 4 186 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

The following schedules are attached to this report

Statutory information,

The Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments for the period of the report,
An analysis of the time charged to the Liquidation estate, and

A schedule of the BDO LLP charge out rates applicable to this matter.

2 9 2 @

Please note that on 28 May 2014, an order was made by the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Compames Court 1n London, No 3691 of 2014 (copy of which is available on request)
removing Jonathan David Newell as Joint Liguidator of Mostyn House School following his retirement
from BDO LLP

The court order atso provided for lan James Gould of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3
35D to be appointed as Joint Liquidator of Mostyn House School 1n place of Jonathan David Newell
with effect from 28 May 2014. lan James Gould 1s authorised and lhicensed by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants 1n England & Wales

Background

Kerry Bailey and Jonathan Newell were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 12 July 2010
following a meeting of members and creditors pursuant to Section 98 of the insolvency Act 1986.
The nature of the business was that of a private school. The Company traded from premises at
Parkgate, South Wirral, Cheshire CH64 65G As stated above Jonathan Newell has been replaced on
tis retirement by lan James Gould,

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnerstup registered i England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
timited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members names is open to 1Nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP 15 authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct fnvestment business

&



IBDO

1

1.1

1.2

2

3

31

32

3.3

34

4

4.1

41

43

Progress of the liquidation

Asset realisation

Since the appointment on 12 July 2010 all assets have been realised as reported previously
and are detailed on the attached receipts and payments account. As you may recall the
directors introduced funds 1nto the liquidation on the basis that they would be refunded as
and when funds permitted, a final refund will be made n the sum of £500 shortly

Bank Interest

The only receipt during the penod of ths report represents mumimal interest received on
the funds held 1n the lquidation bank account at the Royal Bank of Scotland.

Costs incurred other than Liguidators’ expenses

There have been no payments made and no other matenal costs have been incurred n this
final reporting peniod. There will be a small balance remaiming 1n the sum of £15 which wall
be utiised 1n the final statutory costs of the liquidation

Creditor claims and distributions

Barclays Bank Plc held fixed charge secunty over the school premises n respect of the
overdraft of £143,223, as reported previously this amount has been repaid in full from the
sale of the premises As the premmses were not owned by the Company payment details are
not included on the attached receipts and payments account.

The preferential creditors total £117,367 including the claims of the former employees and
the Redundancy Payments Office who has processed claims and made payments to the
individuals. There are no funds avallable to make payment to preferential creditors from
the hgudation.

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires liquidators to set aside a prescribed
proportion of the Company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of unsecured, non-
preferential claims Net property 15 the amount of property that would otherwise be
available to holders of debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by
the Company after 15 September 2003. In this case, the Prescribed Part provisions will not
apply as net assets available for distribution to creditors are less than £10,000

There 1s no prospect of a distnbution to any class of creditor. On 23 August 2011, notice
was 1ssued to all creditors i accordance with Rules 11.7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Section 4.186 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

At the meeting of creditors of the Company and creditors on 12 Juty 2010, 1t was resolved
that the Joint Ligwidators be remunerated by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s (now BDO LLP)
normal rates for the time spent by the hiquidators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing n the winding-up A resolution was also passed that PKF (UK} Ltd be paid £7,500
plus vat and disbursements in respect of the statement of affairs fee, drawn and reported
previously.

From 1 June 2013 the time recording systems used by PKF (UK) LLP and BDO LLP were
merged. A schedule detailing the time spent from 12 July 2010 to 11 July 2013 15 attached
As there has been no sign of recovery no further time has been recorded and the balance
will be written off

The time costs wncurred n the period 12 July 2010 to 11 July 2013 amounted to £36,199
and represented 197 hours at an average hourly rate of £184 per hour




IBDO

223 TNc lable detalled below sets out the hourly charge-out rates formerly applied by PKF (UK)

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

4.10

4 11

LLP for charging staff time on this matter.

Job Title Hourly rates 8 July 2012 to

31 May 2013 £
Partner 418
Director 381
Semor manager 300
Manager 254
Assistant manager 204
Supervisor 181
Assistant / Semor admimistrator 48-165
Secretanal and support staff 85

From 1 June 2013 BDO LLP’s charge out rates were applied Attached s a schedule of these
charge out rates and disbursements,

No time costs have been recorded during this reporting penod given the unlikely chance of
recovery.

The Joint Ligwmdators have drawn fees of £4,000 to date. | can confirm that the balance of
time costs will be wnitten off There have been no disbursements charged dunng this
reporting penod, the balance in hand of £15.14 will be utilised in the costs of storage

These time costs relate to time properly spent by the liquidators and their staff n
attending to matters ansing in the ligqudation Where members of staff have been
employed on this case they have been so based on ther experience and abilities 1n dealing
with a case of this nature. Where appropniate certain staff have dealt with a specific area
of the liquidation due to their specialist skills in that area. BDO LLP’s scale rates may
mncrease from time to time over the penod of an assignment

All staff who have worked on this matter, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the enclosed analysis The cost
of staff employed wn central admmistration functions 1s not charged directly to the
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

The Liguidators have not incurred any disbursements 1n this period but have been paid the
disbursements which were ncurred and reported to creditors last year.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Mostyn House School

Kerry Bailey
Joint Liqudator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc




Company name
Registration number

Registered office address

Liguidators details

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Mostyn House School
03079131

5 Temple Square
Temple Street
Liverpool

12 5RH

Kerry Bailey
BDO LLP

5 Temple Square
Temple Street
Liverpool

L2 5RH

Appointed: 12 July 2010
Resigned: Not applicable

Jonathan Newell
BDO LLP

5 Temple Square
Temple Street
Liwverpool

L2 5RH

Appointed 12 July 2010
Resigned: 28 May 2014

lan James Gould
BDO LLP

125 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 35D

Apponted : 28 May 2014
Resigned : Not applicable




]

Mostyn House School
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/07/2013 From 12/07/2010
of Affairs To 08/10/2014 To 08/10/2014
PROPERTY & LAND
NIL Leasehold property NIL NIL
NIL Leasehold improvements NIL NIL
{143,223 00) Chargeholder NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,250 00 Equipment & Fittings NIL 6,427 80
Furniture, Fittings & Other NIL NIL
4,000 00 Motor Vehicles NIL 4,535 21
NIL Stock NIL NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL 3,73076
Insurance Refund NIL 24 50
NIL Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Computer Equipment NIL NIL
Sundry refunds NIL NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax 002 2229
Funds introduced by directors {500 00) NIL
Non Domestic Rates Refund NIL 8,735 49
(499 98) 23,476 05
COST COF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A NIL 7,600 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 4,000 00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 39515
Assistance with books and records NIL 700 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 6,244 60
Agents Expenses NIL 29514
| Legal Fees NIL 4,000 Q0
Legal Disbursements NIL 3200
Statutory Advertising NiL 293 65
Bank Charges NIL 037
NIL (23,460 91)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{91,200 00) Employee Claims NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(42,217 50) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
{250,000 00) Employees NIL NIL
{22,000 00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
{131,786 00) Loans NIL NIL
(16,790 00) Grant monies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
! (688,966.50) (499.98) 1514
REPRESENTED BY
Awaiting closing cheque 1514
15.14

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 504

08 October 2014 11 50



56'961 +0°661‘0E

yreve's

02'68 Sh 201 S2°09¢'8) oL'oF  SEG65°0L 0L0OF 0% .66'C
0Za 00 91 0z 0 0o 9l 000 000 000 000 000 000 jelE)sIdeg
0970 09l 000 000 000 oo 090 08 ¥Ll 000 000 (5015 Jo gps oY) Bunss/Buiuodey sipaua denuuy
a0 s 00'5L6°)L 000 000 000 000 000 000 005 00 526°) {p1om uonebnssau Bupnpus) suopn Juswuioddy aig
0¢ %l 06980°¢ 000 000 00LL  00028°) og ¥ 089121 000 000 196poj pue swnas Oy Bupnjoul) eauedwo? Aloinelg
66'6}  BLSSE'L Y8€L  ¥8SPO G5 € 6L 219 0ze 0T 989 000 000 UCHENSILILPY [B1aUB5)
0.0 0L 8LL 0z 0 0s 01 0£0 00 LG 0z 0 08 95 000 000 Buipuog g soueinsyy
08¢l  SB19sE 580 55 €6 gLe 0G 5£5 0c o 06 082'L ooe 00 58L') suonesieay 19ssy JsUyi0
052 SL8cF 0z0 092l 00z azT L¥E 0c0 08 +8 000 000 ucnesIeay 195sy peaXiy
5818  S90LEFL 0L0L  6lLi9l°% 06%9 GLSOL'LL 29 GZ 0¥8'L 050 0G /61 swielD asfojdug
088l gSZviz'e 000 000 0F9L  SZL6L'Z o0z 00 +o¥ 020 00 64 SIC}paLD |enualajald UON
Sv 0 00'8s 000 o0 S¥ 0 00 8L 00 000 Wif¢] 000 (dH pue ases] Jo Buipnjour} sioppald painoeg Aed
00 € 00429 00D 000 000 000 coe 00 +29 000 000 NOAA 8861 VQAD
05°9 §1°05e'1 oo 0oQ vl 62 13T oLg 0680L°1 ooo 000 SaI|Iger] Xe ] sIep|o 8010
0z'0 0T'8s 000 000 oo 000 0z 0 0z 95 000 000 suonnqgusig g spuaping
156} D6°969C gL€L  080VTL 0EC 0§ ¥BE S6€ 0L Z20') 0L0  0S6¢ Aessusn uolouny Guuenyses
0g°L 05°69¢ 000D 000 oo 000 oc | 0% 69¢ 000 000 Bunng » seuewiing awy]
1L 0£°E8L L 6.0 00 66 091 05 8.2 oc ¥ 0t 8021 0s o0 0s /6L Buuoyucly g Buluuelg
050 05'Z0Z 000 000 000 000 000 000 050 0% 202 uonsidwoy ase)
oc o 0% 121 000 000 000 000 ] 000 0£0 05 12t mainay Jebeuey Jouagreupey
sinoH {3) Junowy SINOH {3 junowy sSInoH {(3) junouny SINOH (3) unowy SINOH (3} unoury syse]
00'V8L3 00°¢83 00°LLLT 00923 0079623 unoy 1ad 3509 abesany
lojensiunupy
1ejol JUEISISSY [ JOJRISIUIWDY i0uog j Losiatadng Jefeuepy loj0aL1( f 48uped apein
looyag asnoH ulysop 698SL0Y Juand

€L0C/LO/1 L e Se $1S00aWI | SISPIOH32WO 4O sisAfeuy 6d1S



|IBDO -

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved m working on
the insolvency, follows: This 1n no way imphes that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partneri 461
Partner? 37
Director 295
Semor Manager 271
Manager 203-230
Assistant Manager 183
Sentor Executive 172
Executive 155
Juntor Executive 99
Cashier 183
Support staff/Secretary 63

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed in December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categones the work 15 recerded n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categores recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momtoring
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a tume cost basis the time wvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penedic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the reciments to
see the average rates of such costs




|IBDO o

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost n respect of the nsolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic
expense ncurred.

3) Category2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The pelicy
of BDO LLP, 1n respect of this appointment 15 not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 15 raised which 1s in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
ncurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

BDO LLP
21 July 2014




